

No. 24-3770

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

OREGON ASSOCIATION OF HOSPITALS AND HEALTH SYSTEMS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

STATE OF OREGON; OREGON HEALTH AUTHORITY; Doctor SEJAL
HATHI,

Defendants-Appellees.

APPELLEES' BRIEF

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Oregon

DAN RAYFIELD
Attorney General
BENJAMIN GUTMAN
Solicitor General
JORDAN R. SILK
Assistant Attorney General
1162 Court St. NE
Salem, Oregon 97301-4096
Telephone: (503) 378-4402
jordan.r.silk@doj.oregon.gov

Attorneys for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. The Oregon Legislature enacted HB 2362 to protect Oregonians’ access to quality, affordable health care.	2
B. OHA promulgated rules to implement HB 2362’s substantive and procedural requirements.....	8
C. Plaintiff brought this facial challenge to HB 2362, arguing that it was unconstitutionally vague, but the district court rejected plaintiff’s claim on summary judgment.	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	13
A. Standard of Review	13
B. The vagueness doctrine applies a lenient standard to economic regulation and does not create any exception to the general rule against third-party standing.....	13
C. The district court correctly rejected plaintiff’s vagueness claim.....	16
D. Plaintiff’s arguments fail.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited

<i>Bahreman v. Allegiant Air, LLC</i> , 122 F.4th 1155 (9th Cir. 2024).....	13
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601, 93 S. Ct. 2908, 37 L. Ed. 2d 830 (1973)	14
<i>Edge v. City of Everett</i> , 929 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104, 92 S. Ct. 2294, 33 L. Ed. 2d 222 (1972)	13, 23
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361, 109 S. Ct. 647, 102 L. Ed. 2d 714 (1989)	14, 22
<i>Mont. Med. Ass’n v. Knudsen</i> , 119 F.4th 618 (9th Cir. 2024).....	24
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , __ U.S. __, 144 S. Ct. 2383 (2024)	21, 24
<i>Pa. Dep’t of Corr. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206, 118 S. Ct. 1952, 141 L. Ed. 2d 215 (1998)	23
<i>Pac. Choice Seafood Co. v. Ross</i> , 976 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2020).....	23
<i>Pest Committee v. Miller</i> , 626 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 584 U.S. 148, 138 S. Ct. 1204, 200 L. Ed. 2d 549 (2018)	15, 21, 23, 24
<i>State v. Gaines</i> , 206 P.3d 1042 (Or. 2009).....	3, 18
<i>United States v. Melgar-Diaz</i> , 2 F.4th 1263 (9th Cir. 2021).....	14, 22
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489, 102 S. Ct. 1186, 71 L. Ed. 2d 362 (1982)	14, 15, 17, 20, 24
<i>X Corp. v. Bonta</i> , 116 F.4th 888 (9th Cir. 2024).....	18, 24

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

2021 Or. Laws, ch. 615, <i>codified at</i> Or. Rev. Stat. §§ 415.500 to 415.900.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1367(c)(3).....	11
Or. Rev. Stat. § 183.300.....	8
Or. Rev. Stat. § 183.400.....	22
Or. Rev. Stat. § 183.482.....	22
Or. Rev. Stat. § 414.018.....	3
Or. Rev. Stat. § 414.570.....	3
Or. Rev. Stat. § 415.500.....	5
Or. Rev. Stat. § 415.500(10).....	4, 8, 10
Or. Rev. Stat. § 415.500(10)(c)	18
Or. Rev. Stat. § 415.500(2).....	5, 8, 10
Or. Rev. Stat. § 415.500(2)(b)	18
Or. Rev. Stat. § 415.500(4)(a)	3
Or. Rev. Stat. § 415.500(4)(a)(B)	11, 16
Or. Rev. Stat. § 415.500(4)(a)(F)	16
Or. Rev. Stat. § 415.500(4)(b)	4
Or. Rev. Stat. § 415.500(6)(a)	4
Or. Rev. Stat. § 415.500(b).....	5
Or. Rev. Stat. § 415.501(1).....	3, 6
Or. Rev. Stat. § 415.501(11) to (18).....	7
Or. Rev. Stat. § 415.501(11)(a)	7
Or. Rev. Stat. § 415.501(15).....	8
Or. Rev. Stat. § 415.501(18).....	8
Or. Rev. Stat. § 415.501(2).....	3
Or. Rev. Stat. § 415.501(3).....	3, 6
Or. Rev. Stat. § 415.501(4).....	6
Or. Rev. Stat. § 415.501(5).....	6

Or. Rev. Stat. § 415.501(6).....	7
Or. Rev. Stat. § 415.501(7).....	7
Or. Rev. Stat. § 415.501(8)(a)	5
Or. Rev. Stat. § 415.501(8)(c)	7, 18
Or. Rev. Stat. § 415.501(9).....	6, 7, 19
Or. Rev. Stat. § 442.015.....	3
Or. Rev. Stat. 414.025.....	4
Or. Rev. Stat. 442.386.....	6
Or. Rev. Stat. 743B.005	3
US Const, Amend I.....	14

Administrative Rules

Or. Admin. R. § 409-070-0005(18).....	8, 19
Or. Admin. R. § 409-070-0005(28).....	8, 19
Or. Admin. R. § 409-070-0010(3).....	9, 19
Or. Admin. R. § 409-070-0042.....	10, 20
Or. Admin. R. § 409-070-0045(2).....	10
Or. Admin. R. § 409-070-0055.....	19
Or. Admin. R. § 409-070-060.....	19

Other Authorities

Audio Recording, House Committee on Health Care, HB 2362, Feb 9, 2021	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	13
HB 2362 (2021)	1, 2, 3, 5, 8, 10, 11, 12, 16, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23
https://www.oregon.gov/oha/HPA/HP/Pages/Guidance-Documents.aspx (accessed Jan 2, 2025)	10
Jack L. Landau, <i>Oregon Statutory Construction</i> , 97 Or. L. Rev. 583 (2019)	17
